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NOTICE: This order was filed under Supreme Court Rule 23 and may not be cited as precedent
by any party except in the limited circumstances allowed under Rule 23(e)(1).

IN THE
APPELLATE COURT OF ILLINOIS
FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, ) Appeal from the

) Circuit Court of
Plaintiff-Appellee, ) . Cook County.

) _

. - ). No.10CR 18156
) C

SAMUEL GAYDEN, ) Honorable

: ' ) Domenica A. Stephenson,

) Judge Presiding.

Defendant-Appellant.

PRESIDING JUSTICE MIKVA delivered the judgment of the court.
Justices Cunningham and Connors concurred in the judgment.

ORDER
11 Held: Convictions affirmed where (1) admission of DNA evidence was not an abuse of
discretion, (2) opinion identification testimony of three witnesses was properly
- admitted, (3) prior inconsistent statements of a witness were properly admitted as
‘substantive evidence, and (4) defendant did not receive ineffective assistance of
counsel. :
92 Defendant S_amuel Gayden was convicted by a jury of two first degree murders and one

attempted first degree murder. He was sentenced to natural life in prison for the murders and 20

 years for the.attempted murder. On appeal, Mr. Gayden argues that he was deprived of a fair trial
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because the trial court erred by (1) allowing the State to use DNA evidence to tie Mr. Gayden to

~ the gun used in the shootings and letters sent from the jail, (2) allowing three witnesses to identify
him on surveillance video even though they did not witness the shooting, and (3) al_lowihg the
State to present the prior statements of a witness. Mr. Gayden also argues that he received
ineffective assistance of trial counsel. For the following reasons, we affirm.

Xk | L BACKGROUND -

954 Just af';er midnight on September -l , 2010; three men were shot While inside State Garden
'Food & Liquors in Chicago, Jilinois. Two of them—Marcus Marshall and Shawntelle Harris—
died. The s'hooting was caught on the store’s surveillance cameras. Mr. Gayden was tried for first
degree murder with respect to Mr. Marshall and Mr._ Harris, and atternpted murder with respect to
the third man, Chaﬁncey Williams.
95 | | A. Pre-Trial Motions and Rulings
T 6 Mr. Gayden filed numer’oﬁs motions prior to trial. The following motions are relevant to
| this -appeal.

97 - , .1. Motions to Bar Witness Idenﬁiﬁcations

§8  Mr. Gayden sought to bar Akram Jaber, Lolita Garnett, Brian Murdock, Sergeant Jose

Lopez, and Chauncey Williams from identifying him on the surveillance videos because they did-

not observe the shooting.

19 At the hearing, the State had agreed that Mr. Jaber and Ms. Garnett would not identify Mr.

.Gayden on the surveillance video. The court ruled, over Mr. Gayden’s objection, that.they could

testify as to what was in the video because they were present at the time of the shooting. The cdurt

also ruled that Mr. Murdock would be permitted to identi.fy Mr. Gayden in the video because he

was familiar with Mr. Gayden. The court then held .a separate hearing to determine whether
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Sergeant Lopez would be allowed to identify Mr. Gayden in the video.

{10 At that hearing, Sergeant Lopez testified that he had known Mr. Gayden as “Duke” since
2007 from the neighborhood, had spoken to Mr. Gayden “a half a dozen times,” and was present
when Mr. Gayden was arrested for an unrelated offense in 2007.

111 | The trial court concluded that Sergeant Lopez could identify Mr. Gayden in the video
because “Sergeant Lopez had sufficient knowledge of [Mr. Gayden] and [Mr. Gayden]’s
appearance prior to the incident that is depicted in the video.”

112 = 2. Motion to Bar DNA Evidence from the Envelope -

ﬂ 13 * Mr. Gayden sought.to bar DNA evidence: as-to the testing done on two lette;s sent from
jail—purportedly by Mr Gayden: The State had filed a‘:fnotion to introducé the letters as evidence

of other crimes and argued the letters were relevant to show Mr. Gayden s consmousness of gullt

. Mr. Gayden argued that the results of the DNA testmg were “too 1ncomplete and fragmented for

any conclusions as to identity to be madc:.”

914 At the hearing on the rﬁotion, Dr. Karl Reich testified as an expert for Mr. Gayden. The
doctor explained thaf thére are 13 chromosome regions that can be analyzed in DNA testing, called
“loci,” but that there is no standard number of loci that need to match iﬁ order to make an
identification; Dr. Reich testified that according to the Illiﬁois State Police (ISP) lab, one envelope
did not }"ield enough results for comparison. For the other enivelope, the lab described receiving
results from six loci and a “sex locus,” which was used to determine fhat the letter came from a
man. Dr. Reich explained that the ISP lab compared four.of the six'loci to a sample collected from
Mr. Gayden. According to Dr. Reich, four loci was “not sufficient genetic identification
information to provide-any conclusion on identity.” Dr. Reich aék'nowledged that Mr. Gayden

could not be excluded as a contributor and that the report concluded that approximately 1 in 6.2
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million black individuals could not be excluded from having contributed to the DNA profile.

915 The trial court denied Mr. Gayden’s motion, finding that his obj e;:tions went to the weight
‘of the evidence, rather than admissibility.

9116 3. Motion In Limine to Bar DNA Evidence from the Recovered Gun

917 Mr. Gayden also filed a motion in limine to bar two DNA reports from swabs taken from
a gun recovered by the police from where he li{fed at the time during their investigation. The first
DNA report stated that the low-level DNA profile identified did not “qontai.n enough information
to either exclude or imply positive association to Samuel Gayden.” The second report, completed
approximately four years later, employed a different method of quantifying DNA comparisons and
concluded that Mr. Gayden “c{ould] not be excluded,” and gave a probability that “one in four
black one in three white, [and]} one in four Hlspamc 1nd1v1duals could also not be excluded.

718  The trial court denied this motion as well, finding that the probative value of the DNA
results outweighed any prejudicial effect.

919 -+ 4, Mr. Jaber’s Identification Testimony

120  Just lb_efore voir dire of the jurSr began on May 16, 2016, the State indicated that it, in fact,
did want Mr. Jaber to identify Mr. Gayden on the surveillance vjdeo. Defense counse] responded
that, under the recent supreme court decision in People v. Thompson, 2016 IL 118667, a hearing
was necessary prior to his tesfifying. 'I'he court agreed to a hearing but said, prior to the hearing,
that it would allow Mr. Jaber to identify Mr. Gayden in the video if the evidentiary-hearing
confirmed what the State had indicated Mr. Jaber would say..

f21 At the evidentiary hearing, Mr. Jaber was shown a still from the video surveillance and
said that he recognized the shooter as one of the store’s regular customers who had come in

“la]lmost daily” for “a long time, maybe five” years. Mr. Jaber said that he observed that person
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inside the store right before the shooting occurred. Mr. Jaber also identified a photograph of Mr.
Gayden from the time of his arrest as the shooter from the video. Mr. Jaber said, however, he was
not able to identify the person from the photographs in the courtroom.

§22  The trial court ruled that Mr. Jaber would be permitted to testify to Mr. Gayden’s identity
on the surveillance video, as it found'.Mr. Jaber had “general familiarity with [Mr. Gayden], the
‘person dep'ictec_i in the video that he says is a customer or was a customer on a daily basis.” The
court said it woulci give a limiting instruction to the jury before Mr. Jaber’s testimony. Mr.
Gayden’s counsel agreed t_b the jury instruction offered by the State.

923 Just before Mr. Jab,ér was-called to testify, the State notified the court outside the presence
of the jury that Mr. Jaber had disclosed that he recognized Mr. Gayden in court and, in fact, would
also make an in-c-ourt identification of him. Defense counsel declined the” offer to question Mr.
Jaber about his identification before he testified,

ﬂ24 o , B. Trial

125 The surviving victim, Mr. Williams, testified that, in the early morning of September 1,
2010, he went to the liquor store with Mr. Marshall and Mr. Harris. After abmit five minutes, two
men entered the sfore—ohe wéaring a black t-shirt and shorts, the other a white sleeveless shirt.
Mr. Williams testified that he was face:to-face with the man iﬁ the black t-shin at some point and
hoticed the man had “twists, braids or something like that” in his hair. Mr, Williams identified Mr.
Gayden in court as that man, notiﬁg that he looked different because he was wearing glasses, did
not “have the braids,” and looked “a little slim.”

126  Soon after, Mr. Williams saw the door “bust open” and héard shots ring out. Mr. Williams
testified that Mr. Gziyden was the shooter and saw him shoof Mr. Marshall. Mr. Williams hid

behind the ATM. Mr. Williams said Mr. Gayden fired “maybe 14, 15” shots, shooting Mr. Harris -
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and shooting at, but missing, Mr. Williams. When the police arrived, Mr. Williams told»them that
he did not see anything. At trial, Mr. Williaﬁns explained that “it was not like a fib, but I don’t—I
don’t really talk to no police.”

127 Mr. Williams met with Detective Garza on September 7, 2010, and, eventually, t(;ld the
'detecﬁve what he had seen. Mr. Williams then identified Mr Gayden as the shooter from a photo
lineup and also identified t_hé man in the white sleeveless shirt from another photo lineup. Mr.
Williams later identified Mr. Gayden as the shooter from an in-person lineup. Clips from the
surveillance videos from both inside and outside the store were published to the jury and Mr.
Williams na;rated what was happening in the videos.

128 Mr. AJaber tes"ciﬁed that he was the manager of the liquor store in September 2010. He was
-\_A'fquing at approximately 12:40 am. on September 1, 2010, when he heard gunshots at the store
entrance about 15 feet away. Mr. Jaber threw himself to the ground and did not see the shooter.
When the polic_e arrived, Mr. Jaber showed therﬂ the surveillance videos and the State published
photo stilis from those videos. Over Mr. Gayden’s objection, Mr. Jaber testified that he knew the
man in the black t-shirt in the photo still as a regular customer prior to September 2010 with whom
he had numerous interactions. Mr. Jaber testified that he identified a photo of Mr. Gayden as that
man iﬁ a photo lineup on September 11, 2010, aﬁd- identified another photo of Mr. Gayden as the
man in the black t-shirt.

129 | On cross-examination, Mr. Jaber acknowledged that he did not witness the shooting when
it happened and did not identify anyone in the courtroorﬁ as the man in the black t-shirt at a hearing
that took plaée earljer that day. On redirect, however, Mr. Jaber said that when he was testifying
at the earlier hearing, ““it dawned on me that it’s him. He changed his appearance from the way I

used to know him, the way he dressed. He didn’t have glasses. He used to have cornrows in his
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head.” Mr. Jaber then identified Mr. Gayden in court as the man in the black t-shirt on the video.
30  Sergeant Lopez was assigned to investigate the shooting and testified that he had spoken
with Mr. Qayd_gn‘a‘lppygx_i‘{tl*at;ly six times before September 2, 2010. Sergeant Lopez identified
Mr. Géyden iﬂ the video as the shooter. Sergeant Lopez noted “[Mr. Gayden]‘ obviously had a
haircut since {the shdoting]. He’s wearing glasses. He’s lost, it looks like, quite a bit of weight
‘'since then.” Sergeant Lopez identified the man wearing the ‘white sleeveless shirt in the video as
-Brian Murdock. Sergeant Lopez testified that, on September 11, 2010, Mr. Murdock went to the
police station and spoke with Detective Garza. At approximately 1 am. on September 12, 2010,
.Sergea'nt Lopez and other officers went to the apartment complex ‘where Mr. Gayden lived aﬁd
-arrested him. Echo Johnson, who also lived in‘the apartment, consented to a search of it. During
thé ’search, .a AS5-caliber semiautomatic pistol was found insidé of an access panel in a bed’rt)dm
closet and swabbed for DNA.

1] 31 Brian Murdock testified that lh.e was present for the shootihg at the liquor store oh
September 1, 2010. He said that he went to the store alone and was kicked out by the owner of the
store after he asked for change. Mr. Murdock testified that when he was walking out of the store,
he heard gunshots and ran away down the alley. He testified that he did not know Mr Gayden and
d1d not know anyone mcknamed “Duke.” However, when Mr. Murdock was shown a picture of
Mr. Gayden, he said he recognized Mr Gayden He acknowledged that he was the man in the
whiite sleeveless shirt seen in the video.

932 Mr. Murdock admitted in his testimony that he had told Assistant State’s Attorney (ASA)
John Carroll, when he had gone to the pohce station on September 11, 2010, that he was fnends
with Mr. Gayden that Mr. Gayden came running to the car he was in after the shootmg, that he

and Mr. Gayden went to a park to drink alcohol after the shooting, and that he identified Mr.
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Gayden on the video as the man who he walked into the. store with. Mr. Murdock also
acknowledged that, on April 30, 2011, he n'.let with ASA Jose Villarreal at the police station and
gave a written statement about the shooting, signing every page.

933 Mr. Murdock testified that he was so high when he spoke to the ASAs in 2010 and 2011
that he had no idea what he said to them. He also claimed tﬁat everything he told the ASAs was
because Detective Garza _tlﬁeatened him. Mr. Murdock acknowledged that he had prior felony
convictions from 2002, 2003, and 2004, and that at the time of trlial he was serving time for being
én armed habitual criminal. |

934 When the State sought to publish Mr. Murdock’s written statement, Mr. Gayden’s counsel
requested that “the impeachment whx be limited to the portioﬁs of the handwritten {statement] that
he denied making.” The trial court denied the request and ruled that the State would be permitted
to publish the whole statement, reasoning thét although Mr. Murdock admittéd to making the
statements, “he always quaiiﬁed it by sayirig he was h1 gh and he had been threatened.

135 -ASA _Carrdll and ASA Villareal both-testified that that Mr. Murdock did not appear to be
under the influence of drugs or alcoho! when they met with him and that Mr.. Murdock never
_ihdicated that he had Been threatened by Detective Garza. ASA Cérroll showed Mr. Murdock three
surveillance videos from inside the liquor store, and optside in front and on the side of the store.
Mr. Murdogk identified himself _and Mr. Gayden in all three videos. Mr. Murdock told the ASA
that he had gone to the liquor store-with a group that included Mr. Gayden and that he stayed
outside when Mr. Gayden 'entered.the store. ASA Carroll testified that Mr. Murdock told him that
Mr. Gayden then came running outside and told Mr. Murdock that “someone was shooting.”

'1| 36 ASA Villarreal testified that he took Mr. Murdock’s written statement, re\;iewed the

statement with Mr. Murdock, and had Mr. Murdock sign each page. Mr. Murdock’s statement was
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then published to the jury.

37 According to Mr. Murdock’s written statement, early in the morning of September 1, 2010,
he and eight friends—including Mr. Gayden—went in two separate cars to the liquor store: Mr.
Murdock stated that the surveillance video from outside of the store showed Mr, Murdock and Mr.
Gayden together just before Mr. Gayden entered ﬂllei store a second time. After Mr. Gayden went
into the store the second time, Mr. Murdock immediately heard gunshots and then séw Mr. Gayden -
funning from the liquor store to the car he had arrived in. Mr. Murdock identified Mr. Gayden on
the surveillance videos enteriﬁg the store the second time and shooting. Mr. Murdock said that the
group all went to Mr. Gayden’s house after the sthting. Mr. Murdock also said in his statement
that he had been treated well By the poIicé_ and that he was not under the.‘inﬂugnce of drugs or
~ alcohol. | | |

138 Chicago police detecti{fe Anthony Padilla testified that he met with a woman name& Jean
Walker at approximately rioon on September 1, 2010, because Ms. Walker had contacted 3-1-1 to
say that she “had text messagés from her ex-boyfriend Harvey W ill_(iné concerning a shooting in
which two pebple were shot.” Detecﬁve Padilla photographed the text messages, which were
_publ_ished o the jury. Mr. Wilkins ﬁrst- texted Ms. Walker at 4:57 a.m. on September 1, 2010,
saying “Wake upi prek up i need u if i dont need nobody els i just shoot 2 people i need 2 see yall |
bed I go. i need a'shirt I hav blood on minds[.]” Detective Padilla testified that he showed Ms
Walker a still photograph from the store’s surveillénce video to determine whether Mr. Wilkins
was the éhooter, and that after Ms. Walker saw the photograph, Mr. Wilkins was no longer a
suspect. | |

139  Greg Didomenic, a forensic scientist with the ISP andl an expert in the field of forensic

DNA analysis, testified that when the DNA swabs from the recovered semiautomatic pistol were
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initially tested, the ISP determined that the low-level DNA profile was from a male but that it was

considered “incomplete information” and that, at that time, the ISP was only using such incomplete

information “for exclusionary purposes.” More recently, however, a “statistical calculator” was

developéd that allowed them to “use that limited information and still apply a frequency of
occurrence.” Mr. Didomenic testified that this was used to conclucie that Mr. Gayden and
“approximately one in four black, one in three white or one in four Hispanic unrelated individuals
cannot be excluded as having contributed to that DNA type.” On cross-examination, Mr.
Didomenic acknowledged that the percentages he gave were “not a very strong association,” and
that “it’s likely a lot” of the people in. the ‘courtroom “could not'be excluded from having
contributed to that single DNA,type._” :

€40 Chicago police officer James Vins identified two letters that had been returned fo the Cook
County jail as undeliverable, dated May 10 and May 16, 2014. Both-envelopés had Mr. Gayden’s
booking number, were addressed to Atia “Ducie” Johnson at the same address, and had the retﬁrn
address with the last name Gayden, at the inmate housing location of division 9, tier 2H, bedding
assignment 2261 at 2600 South California Avenue. Both letters were published to the jury.

941 The May 10 letter said “Jo-Jo and Nitball to stand on that business for me A.S.A.P.,” and

“p**** petting down on me name Chauncey Williams he stay 5657 S. Michigan 3rd floor left hand

side that b**** gotta go A.S.A.P. that why I {sic] Jo-Jo or Nitball stand on that situation.” The

letter also saic'l_ “I need you to try to find this girl Lolita Garnett on F.B.—I want Lolita to testify
on my behalf saying she seen [sic] the shooter but it wasn’t me and she was scared that why she
didn’t say shit.” The May 16 letter said to “tell broski I said stop £*** playing games with dude
my clock running out my auntie got 5,000 bucks for him right now if he get dude out of the way

A.S.A.P. him or Nitball.”

10
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f42- Lisa Kell, a second ISP expert in the field of forensic DNA analysis, testified that she
analyzed swabs from the envelopes for possible DNA comparison. The sample from the May 16
- letter qidf‘f’fuha}’iDNf.A‘ suitable for comparison, but she was able to ahalyze the May 10 sample
and found it contained “[a] mixture of human profiles *** and that was interpreted as a mixture of
two people.” She said the major donor was male and she compared the DNA profile of the ﬁaajor
donor to Mr. Gayden’s DNA profile. Ms. Kell concluded that Mr. Gayden could not be excluded
as a possible contribﬁtor and that “[a]pproximately 1 in 6.2 million black, .1 in 2.8 million white,
‘or 1in'1.5 million Hispanic unrelated individuals cannot be excluded from having contributed to

the DNA profile at the five locations.” Ms. Kell-clarified that saying 'some_dne'could not be

* excluded was different than saying someone was a match. She also explained that she did not have -

enough information to make a definitive statement that M. 'Ga‘yden was the contributor.
743 - Sergeant Lopez testified that he had listened to three phone calls from the jail made in April

and May of 2014 and that he recognized Mr. Gayden’s voice on each call and Echo Johnson’s

voice on the May 10 call. In an April 18 call, Mr. Gayden told Joe McSpadden to find Lolita

Garnett because Mr. Gayci'en “need[ed] her to testify” that he was not the shooter. In a. Méy 10
call, Mr. Gayden asked Echo Johnson about “the name an'& address I.had.sent youin the maii about
dude who getting down on me” and then told her to write down the name and address of Chauncey
Williams at 5657 South Michigan Avenue. In a May 23 call, Mr. Gayden talked to Atia Johnson
about “Nitball” and asked about the letter he sent her “like two weeks ago” and another “Jast
week.” |
944 At this time, the State rested. The trial court denied Mr. Gayden’s motion for a directed
verdict without argument.

945 Jean Walker testified on Mr. Gayden’s behalf that she had a child with Héfvey Wilkir_ls and

11




No. 1-16-2636

that at approximately 4:57 a.m. on September 1, 2010, she was woken up by the text messages
from Mr. Wilkins that Detective Padilla had testified about in which Mr. Wilkins said that he had
shot two peopie. Ms. Walker said she called the police the next day. Ms. Walker testified that in
January 2016, one of Mr. Gayden’s attorneys showed her surveillance video from the night of the
shootling.. Ms. Walker said that the man on the video had a similar stance to Mr. Wilkins but that
the man on the video “was like too big or the hair is off for it to be [Mr. Wilkins]” and that she
the;‘efore did not think it was Mr. Wilkins.

Y46 Harvey Wilkins also testified for the defense. According to Mr.-Wilkins, he initially d-enied
to investigators that he sent the text messages; however, he testified at trial that he did send them
because he was trying to get into the house to see his daugﬁter. On cross-examination, Mr. Wilkins
testified that he was not at the liéuor store at 1 a.m. on September 1, 20 1.0.

947  The parties stipulated that the only doublé shooting that occurred on September 1, 2010,
was the liquor storé shéotipg. The defense,then rested.

§48 After d¢lib§rating, the jury found Mr. Gayden guilty éf the first degree murders of ‘both
Mr. Marshall and Mr. Harris, and of the attempted first degree murder of Mr. Williams.

1i 49 : | : , C. Post-Trial Procéedings

150  Mr. Gayden filed a motion for new ﬁial, arguing that the trial court erred by denying his
moti-qn to bar the identification testimony of Mr. Jaber and Sergeant Lopez, denying his motions
to bar the DNA evidence,‘and -allowin_g the State to introduce the prior statements of Mr. Murdock.
Aﬁer hearing argument, the trial court &eMed the motion.

1 51 The trial court sentenced Mr. Gayden to a term of natural life in prison without the
ﬁossibility of parole for the two murder convictions and 20 years for the attempted murder. Mr.

Gayden’s motion to reconsider his sentence was denied and this appeal followed.

12
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152 ‘ II. JURISDICTION
153 Mr. Gayden’s motion to reconsider sentence was denied on Sei:tember 13, 2016, and.he
timely filed his notice of appeal that same day. We have jurisdiction pursuant to article VI, section
6 of the Illinois Constitution (I1l. Const. 1970, art. VI, § 6), and Illinois Supreme Court Rule 603
(eff. Feb. 6, 2013) and Rule 606 (eff. Dec. 11, 2014), governing appeals from ﬁnai judgments of
conviction in criminal cases.
1 54 | III. ANALYSIS
155 Onappeal, Mr. Gayden argues that he was deprived of a fair trial because (1) the trial court
_ erred when' it allowed the. State to use DNA evidené.e to tie Mr. Gayden to both the gun aﬁd the
letters sent from the jail; (2) the trial court should not have perrﬁitted the identification testimony
of Sergeant Lopez, Mr. Jaber, and Mr. Murdock; (3) the trial 'dou'rt erred when it let the State
present the prior statements of Mr. Murdock by ASA Carroll and ASA Vlllarreal and (4) Mr
Gayden recewed ineffective assistance from his trial counsel. We consider each issue in turn.
756 | A. The Admission of the DNA Evidence Was Not an Abuse of Discretion
157  The trial court’s ruling on the admission of evidence is geherally reviewed for an abuse of
, discretion. People v. Harvey, 211 I11. 2d 368, 392 (2004). “An abuse of discretion will be found
only where the trial court’s ruhng is arbitrary, fanciful, unreasonable or where no reasonabie
person would take the view adopted by the trial court.” Peopte v. Caffey,205 111. 2d 52, 89-(2001). -
58  According to Mr. Gayden, the DNA comparison result from the gun was “so skimpy that
statistically it would only eliminate a portion of the jury from having committed the instant
offense” and was therefore irrelevant. As to the DNA evidence from the envelope, Mr. Gayden
argues that it was far more prejudicial than probative because it “showed the same DNA was twice

as likely to be from a white male and four times more iikely-to be from a Hispanic male.” The

13
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State, in turn, argues that_ the DNA evidence was, ifl fact, “unquestionably relevant and
admissible.”

959 . “Relevant evidence is evidence having any tendency to make the existence of any fact that
is of consequence to the determination of the action more probable than it would be without the
evidence.” Harvey, 211 Ill. 2d at 392. “Probability is probability ‘tested in the light of iogic,
experience, and accepted assumption as to human behavior.” ” People v. Pike, 2016 IL App (1st)
122‘626, 933 (éuoting People v. Patterson, 192 1. 2d 93, 115 (2000)). |
160 Although * ‘[r]elevance is a threshold requirement [for admissibility] that must be ﬁlet by
every item of evidence,’ ” a court may exclude even releyant evidence “if the prejudicial effect of
the evidence substantiallly outweighs its probative value.”.ld, 9 34 (quoting People v. Dabbs, 239
Ill. 2d 277, 289 (2010)). For the reasons outliﬁed below we find that neither of the challenged
admissions of DNA evidence was an abuse of discretion.

| 61 _ 1 Admissionlof‘ the DNA Evidence from the Gun was Not an Abuse of Discretion -
962  According to the trial testimony, Mr. Gayden could not be excluded as having coﬁtributed '
~to the. DNA recovered from the gun and “one in four black, one in three white or one in four
. Hispanic unrelated individuals” in general could not be excluded_-frc;m possibly having contributed
to the DNA on the gun. While this was hardly conciﬁsive_ evidence tying Mr. Gayden to the gun,
it was not unreasonable for the trial court to conclﬁde that it had “some tendency” to make it more
probable that Mr. Gayden had handled the gun that was used in fhe'shooting.

163 Mr. Gayden re‘lies-or-l Pike,2016 IL App (1st) 122626, -which we find to be distinguishable.
In P?'ke, this court found the admitted DNA evidence was irrelevant and admitted in error—
although not rising to the level of plain error—because the fact that 50% of the population could

be a potential contributor to the recovered DNA “did not tend to make [the] defendant’s

14
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identification more or less probable.” /d. 9 77. Here, in contrast, 1-in-4 black males, or 25% could
not be excluded from having contributed to the DNA on the gun, leaving Mr. Gayden in the
- minority of the population who might.heve touched the gun. It was not unreasonable for the trial
court to conclude that this evidence, albeit of limited value, was admissible.
164  Mr. Gayden also argues that DNA evidence is inherently prejudicial and that therefore any
relevance was outweighed. We would share this concern but for the fact that between his direct
’eestimOny and his cross-examination, Mr. Didomenic was clear that the DNA results did not
jdehtify Mr. Gayden as having handled the gun and that he was part of a very large groﬁp of people
Wwho were not excluded, thereby mitigating the potential for prejudice from admitting this evidence.
9165 Mr. Gayden also argues that the State misléd the jury as_.,t'o the weight of thie evidence. He
_points to this porﬁo_n of the State’s argument on rebuttal: -
" “Recalculation of gun on the DNA [sic]. New program, you heard the guy testify.

So what do you want? You want to bury our head in the sand and pretend this doesn’t exist?

What if it would have been an exclusion? What if the: new math would have said no, it’

couldn t have been him. Then you wouldn t [have] heard any complalmng, would you?”

' 1]66 According to Mr Gayden, the State “intentionally confus[ed] the jury by equating the-

distinct concepts of genetic exclusion and genetlc 1dent1ﬁcat10n.” But the State did not argue that
the gun identified Mr. Gayden as the DNA contributor, only that if Mr. Géy_den had been exc]udedv
as a possible contributor to the DNA, he weuld have wanted that evidence presented at trial. And,
in fact, the State highlighted the “admittedly, small numbers” in closing argument, also saying that
“[i]t’s 1 in 4. There’s people in this courtroom right now that could also not be excluded.” There

was no reversible error in the State’s closing argument.
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167 2. The DNA from the Envelope was Properly Admitted

68 For similar reasons, we find no reversible error in the admission of Lisa Kell’s DNA
testimony about the May 10 envelope. That testimony was that Mr. Gayden could not be excluded
as a possible contributor and that only 1 in 6.2 million black, 1 in 2.8 million white, or 1 in 1.5
million Hispanic unrelated individuals also could not be excluded. This is significantly stronger
than the DNA evidence about the gun and certainly makes the pdssibil_ity that Mr. Gayden himself
handled the envelope, and therefore the possibility that he authored the letter, more probable than
it would be without the evidence.

G69 Defense counsel spent time on her cross-examination of Ms. Kell emphasizing that the
DNA evidence was not an identification and the fact that Mr. Gayden ‘could not be excluded did
not mean there was a match. The statistic was fully presented, including the fact that a whit('a or
Hispanic individual was more likely to not be able to be excluded than a black one. Like the DNA
comparison from the gun, the DNA comparison from the envelope was put into its proper context
and it was not unduly prejudicial to Mr. Gayden.

970 . Mr. Gayden argues that the State mischaracterized Ms. Kell’s statistics in its rebuttal
argument, saying “6.2 million to 1 that DNA occurs in the general population of African American
individuals” and “Partial profile on the envelope. 6.2 million to 1, we know that.” We agree with
Mr: Gayden that 6.2 million to 1 is not quite the same as 1 in-6.2 million,.but these were two
statements amidst 20 pages of closing and 20 pages of reButtal arguments by the State. Also, the
trial court properly instructed the jury, both before and after arguments, that closing arguments are
not evidence which, we have recognized, diminishes any possible prejudicial impact -of closing

argument. People v. Willis, 409 Ill. App. 3d 804, 814 (2011).
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171 B. The Admission of the Identifications Was Not an Abuse of Discretion

972 Mr. Gayden next argues that the trial court erred when it permitted Mr. Jaber, Mr. Murdock,
and Sergeant Lopez to identify Mr. Gayden as the shooter in the surveillance video and also erred
in its identification instruction to the jury. Evidentiary rulings are reviewed for an abuse of
discretion (Thompson, 2016 IL 1 18667; 153), and the question of whether the applicable law was
correctly convey-ed by a jury instruction is reviewed de novo (People v. Parker, 223 1l1. 2d 494,
501 (2006)). |

173 1. The Opinion Identifications Were Properly Admitted

174 In Thomp&on, 20161IL 1 18667, 1950-51, our supreme court held that opinion identification
testimony is admissible if “(a) the testimony. is rationally. based on the perceptlon of the w1tness
and (b) the testlmony is: helpful to a clear- understanding of the witness’s testimony or a
determination of a fact in.issue.” Id. 9 50. The court noted that “[]ay opinion identiﬁcation
testimony is helpful where there is some basis for concluding the witness is more likely to correctly

identify the defendant from the surveillance recordiﬂg than the jury.” Jd. “A showing of sustained

conduct, intimate familiarity, or speciai knowledge of the defendant is not required. Rather, the

witness must only have had contact with the defendant, that the jury would not possess, to achieve

a level -of familiarity that renders- the opinion helpful.’»’ Id The court used a totality-of-the- -
circumstances approach, including ‘the following factors: “the witness’s ge’néralfarniliarity with

the defendant; the witnesses’ familiarity with the defendant at the time the recording-was made or

where the witness observed the defendant dressed in a manner similar to. the individual depictgd

in the recording; whéther the defendant was disguised in the recording or changed his/her

appearance between the time of the recording and trial; and the clarity of the recording and extent

to which the individual is depicted.” Jd. § 51. The court also said that “the absence of any particular
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factor does not render the testimony inadmissible.” /d. According to our supreme coust, if-lay
opinion identification testimony “is admitted under the above standards, it would not invade the
* province of the jury because the jury is free to reject or disregard such testimony and reach its own
conclusion regafding who is depicted in the surveillance recording.” /d.

975 - The Thompson court also held that “when the State seeks to introduce lay opinion
identification testimony from a law enforcement officer, the circuit court should afford the
defendant an opportunity to examine the officer outside the. presence éf the jury” and that, if the
tesfimony is admitted, “the circuit couﬁ should probably instruct the jury, before the testimony
and in ﬂle final charge to the jury, that it need not give any weight at allto such testimony and-also
that the jury is not to draw. any adverse inference from the fact the :wi'tﬁess is a law enforcement
0fﬁcer.”1d.ﬂ]59. - N o,

976 The identification testimony in this case was-properly admitted in.accordance with the
Thompson c;iteria. Each witness was familiar with.Mr. Gayden’s appearance at the time of the
shooting: Mr. Jaber testified that M'r. Gayden was an almost-daily customer of his, Mr. Murdock
told the ASAs in his prior statements—which we will discuss furfher and in more detail in the next
section—that he and Mr. Gayden were friends and had gone to the liquor store together, and
Serg.ea_m Lopez testified that he had known Mr. Gayden since 2007 and had spoken to him “half a
dozen times.” Witnesses also testified that at trial Mr, Gayden had a different appearance than at
the time of the shooting—at trial he appeared to have lost weight, was wearing glasses, aﬁd had a
different hairstyle. And, perhaps most importantly, the quality of the surveillance footage was
poor—it was grainy and difficult to make out specific details.

177  With respect to Sergeant Lopez, the trial court conducted a hearing before trial which gave

Mr. Gayden the required “opportunity to examine the officer outside the presence of the jury” (id.)
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and instructed the jury that it should not draw an inference adverse to Mr. Gayden simply because
the sergeant was a law enforcement officer.
178 Because of their independent knowledge of Mr. Gayden, the poor quality of the
surveillance video, and Mr. Gayden’s changed appearance, it was reasonable for the trial court to
conclude that the identiﬁcati_on testimony of Mr. Jaber, Mr. Mprdock, and Se;geant Lopez was
rationally based on the perception of each witness and would have ajded the jury in 'deterxﬁining
the identity of the shooter in the video.
79 Mr. Gayden largely emphasizes the poor quality of the video as a reaéon these witnesses
should not have been permitted to téstify, but that is contrary to how the supreme court suggested
this fac.tor would apply. Although not explicit to its holding; in lobking to federal law for guidance
.on this subj ect,-the coﬁrt noted that “many courts” found that lay opinion:identiﬁcation testimony
is more helpful to the jury and “more likely to be admissible where the surveillance recording -is
of poor or grainy quality, or where it shows only a partial view of the subject.” Id. 4 48.
80 M. Gayden additionall)-r argues. tﬁat the “evolution of matters over the course of the case”
weighs against the admissibility of the opinion identiﬁcations by Sergeant Lopez and Mr. Jaber;
Mr. Gayden argues that Sergeant Lopez “claimed” to know Mr Gayden from observmg him
'operate drug sales despite having not memorlallzed any such observatlons in “contact cards ” But
- the trial court heard this testimony at the pretrial hearing, and Mr! Gayden had the opportunity to
cross-examine Sergeant Lopei at that time. Tt is well-established that “a‘court of review will not
substitute its judgmént for that of the trier of fact on questions involving the weight of the evidence
or the credibility of the witnesses.” People v. Gray, 2017 IL 120958 135.
181 Mr. Gayden relies on the fact that Mr. Jaber was 1mt1ally unable to identify Mr. Gayden in

court during the hearing, but thcn revealed, just before he testiﬁed, that he could, in fact, identify
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Mr. Gayden in court. These circumstances, however, relate to the weight to be given to ‘the
testimony, not the admissibility of the testimony itself. There was plenty of evidence that Mr.
Gayden looked different at trial than he had at the tifne of the shooting almost six years before.
Defense counsel questioned Mr. Jaber about his failure to identify Mr. Géyden as the shooter in
the courtroom earlier that day, and Mr. Jaber explained that Mr. Gayden looked different than he
did at the time of the shooting. It was within the province of the jury to accept or reject Mr. Jaber’s
identiﬁcatio.n. Id These circumstances do not affect the admissibility of his identification.

982  Mr. Gayden also argues that the trial court erroneously ruled that Mr. Jaber’s identification
of Mr. Gay}den was admissible before holding -a hearing, essentially:shifting the burden to Mr.
Gayden to prove that the identification was not admissible. But fhis is simply not what occurred.
%83 . The court heard argument on the admissibility of Mr. Jaber’s identification téstimon’y.
After revjewing Thompson, the trial court stated that it would allow the testimony because it wpuld
“not invade the provinces of thé Jury,” noting that “based on what the parties ha[d] told” the court,
Mr. Jaber had familiarity with Mr. Gayden, Mr. Gayden’s appearance had changed since the time
of his arrest, and the video was not clear. The court then held the hearing the following day, at
which time Mr. Jaber’s testimony matched the representations made by the State and the ¢ourt
confirmed the admissibility of his identification testimoﬁy.

€84 This was not an error. The court’s initial ruling was based on the representations of the
State as to Mr. Jaber’s testimony which were confirmed at an evidentiary hearing. The court made
this clear, stating, “I know yesterday I said that the State’s motion was granted, but that’s only
granted if they can establish with the witnesses the totality of the circumstances and that’s why I

held it for a hearing today.” There was no improper burden shifting. .
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1 85 2. The Trial Court Did Not Err Instructing the Jury on Identifications
§86 Mr. Gayden also argues that the trial court erred legally when it instructed the jury just
before each witness made thelir identifications. The instruction was substanﬁally as follows:
“[LJadies and gentlemen,'yoq will hear testimony from witnesses that it is their opinion the
identity of the man depicted in the video before and during the shootiﬂg is Samuel Gayden.
- In considering the opinion testimony -of a-witness, you must decide what weight to
give the evidence. In Weighing the opinion e'{/idence, you are not to'draw any adverse
inference against [Mr. 'Gayden] if such testimony is given by a law enforcement officer.
Where the-opinion testimony of a witness differs from your own observations of
the video, you need not give any weight at all to such opinion testimony.” -
187 | The purpose of a jury instruction is “to guide the jﬁry in its deliberations and to assist the
jury in reachmg a proper verdict through application of legal pnnc;lples to the ev1dence and law.”
Parker, 223 111, 2d at 501 Mr. Gayden argues that thlS instruction failed to do so because it
vxrtually dlrects the Jury to accept the identifications.”

‘ 988 - The State argues that Mr. Gayden has forfe1ted rev1ew of this issue because his trial counsel
agreed to it. This is true but forfeiture is a limitation on the parties, not on the reviewing court.
People v. Holmes, 2016 1L App (Ist) 132357, 9 65. And here, because Mr. Gayden also supports
his ineffeetive assistance of counsel claim with his trial counsel’s failure t6 object to what he now
argues was an improper iﬁstruction, we will eddress the merits of this argument. -

789 On the merits, the State points out.that the trial court’s instruction is consistent with the
supreme court’s announcement in Tompson that a trial court should instruct the jury “before the
testimony and in the ﬁnal charge to the jury, that it need not give any weight at all to such testimony

and also that the jury is not to draw any adverse inference from the fact the witness is a law
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enforcement officer if that fact is disclosed.” Thompson, 2016 IL 118667, 9 59.

G90 The instruction given by the trial court precisely follows the htﬂding of Thompson, and it
did not require the jury to accept the identifications. As with any evidence, the jury was free to
determine how much weight to give‘to each identification. People v. Sutherland, 223 Ill. 2d 187,
242 (2006). This was not an improper instruction.

991 C. The Admission of Mr. Murdock’s Prior Statements Was Not an Abuse of Discretion
992 Mr. Gayden next argues that the trial court erred in-admitting the two prior statements‘of
Mr. Murdock as substantive evidence: his oral statement to ASA Carroll 10 days after tﬁe shooting
and his written statement to ASA Villareal in° April 2011. Specifically; Mr. Gayden argues: that
neither statement was 'adrnissible as substantive evidence, that the trial court erred by not correctly
instructing the jury thai the statements were admissible only as imp_eaqhment, and that the oral
statement was not e.ven inconsistent and therefore was completely inadmissible. We review these
admissibility issues for an abuse of discretion. People v. Wilson, 2012 IL App (1st) 101038, § 38.
993 . Generally, “hearsay, defined as an out of court statement *** offered to prove the truth of
the matter asserted, is inadmissible at trial.” (Internal quotation marks omitted.) Id. One exception
to the general rule, however, is “for prior inconsistent statements of a testifying witness, which
may be admitted to impeach the witness’s credibility.” Id. In addition, pursuant to section 115-
10.1 of the Code of Criminal. Procedure of 1963 (725 ILCS 5/115-10.1 (West 2016)), a prior
inconsistent statement may also be offered as substantive evidence if specific criteria are met. The
statute re_quires that the witness be subject to cross-examination and that: “(1) the statement is
inconsistent with the witness’s trial testimony,” (2) “the witness acknowledged under oath the
making of the statement *** at a trial, hearing, or other proceeding,” and (3) the statement

“narrates, describes, or explains an event or condition of which the witness had personal
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knowledge.” 725 ILCS 5/115-10.1(c)(2)(B) (West 2016). The statements at issue in this appeal
met the three criteria for admissibility as substantive evidence under the statute.

994  First, Mr. Mﬁrdock’s prior statements were in;onsistent with his trial testimony. For the
purposes of section 115-10.1, the term “inconsistent” “is not liﬁzited to direct contradictions but

also includes evasive answers, silence, or changes in position.” Peoplev. Cook,2018 IL App (1st)

142134, §43. At trial, Mr. Murdock testified that he went to the liquor store alone on September

1, 2010, that he was kicked out, that he heard gunshots as he was walking away, and that he then

ran away down the alley. He also testified that he didlnot know Mr. Gayder, although he later

admitted to recognizing him when shown a photo. Mr. Murdock’s pretrial statemerits that he kneiw
Mr. Gayden, had gbne to the liquor store with a group that included Mr. -Gdﬁzden, was with Mr.
Cliayden'afte'r the shooting; and tllyat he could identify Mr. Gayden in the video of the shooting all
diréctly contradictgd his testimony at trial.

- 995 Mr. Murdock’s admission that he made the prior statéments—under oath at trial—does not

render them consistent with his trial testimony. Rather, this met the' second criterion: for substantive

admissibility under section 115-10.1. The statute requires that “the ‘witness acknowledged under

- oath the making of the statement *** at a trial; hearing; or other proceeding.” 725 ILCS 5/115-

10.1(c)(2)(B) (West 2016). See also People v. Stremmel, 258 TIL. App. 3d 93, 117 (1994) (finding

a witness’s prior inconsistent statement to be admissible as substantive evidence where the witness

acknowledged at trial having made the statement, but not the prior inconsistent statement that the

witness could not recall having previously made).
196 Finally, the third criterion was met because both of Mr. Murdock’s prior inconsistent

statements involved him narrating or explaining the events of September 1, 2010, of which he had

- personal knowledge. Mr. Gayden argues that because Mr. Murdock was not an eyewitness to the |
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shooting, he could not claim personal knowledge of the shooter’s identity. Mr. Gayden relies on
People v. Simpson, 2015 IL 116512. In Simpson, our supreme court held that a witness’s
videotaped statement that he heard the defendant confess to the crime at issue was not admissible
ae substantive evidence because the witness “had no personal knowledge of the beating allegedly
delivered by [the] defendant.” /d. 9 34. Here, n centrast to Simpson, Mr. Murdock’s prior
statements involved lthe- events of the night of the shooting that were within his personal
knowledge. | |

| 9'7 In summat'y, both of Mr Murdock’s prior statements ‘were inconsistent with his trial
testlmony, he adm1tted to makmg beth stattements and his statements mvolved events surroundmg
the shootlng w1thm hlS personal knowledge Acemdmgly, they were properly admitted as
substantive evidence under sectlon 115 10 1

198 Mr. Gayden’s argument that the tnal court should have mstrueted the jury on the limited
purpose for which these statements were adntltted is based on his claim that the statements were
not properly admitted as sub_stahtive evidence. Because we have found that the statements were
properly admitted substantively, Mr. Gayden’s argument on this point is now moot. '

199 D. Mr. Gayden Did Not Receive Ineffective Assistance of Trial Counsel

1100 Mr. Gayden’s last argument is that he received ineffective assistance of trial counsel,
largely based on the “aforesaid errors” argued throughout the rest of his brief. An ineffective
assistance of counsel claim “is evaluated under the two-prong test set forth in Strickland v.
Wctshington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984).” People v. Henderson, 2013 IL 114040, {11. To show
ineffective assistance, a defendant must show both that “counsel’s performance fell below an
objective standard of reasonableness, and a reasonable probability exists that, but for counsel’s

unprofessional errors, the result of the proceeding would have been different.” /d. “A defendant’s
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failure to establish either prong of the Strickland test preciudes a finding of ineffective assistance
. of counsel.” /d
b 101 Hefe, Mr. Gayden cannot make a showing under eifher preng of Strickland. Mr. Gayd_en;s
: tr'iel counsel vigorouely tried this case, objecting to and preservi:ng most of the evidentiary errors
that Mr. Gayden claims on appeai. Moreover, as we have discussed, there was no error in the
_ admission of any of this evidence. In addition to all of the challenged evidence, ;the gun Lised in-
. the shootmg was recovered from the apartment where Mr.’ Gayden was staying, the letters that
appeared to reference the shooting had Mr. Gayden s name and puson 1nformat10n on them, and
M., Gayden also appeared to dlSCLlSS the shootmg on the phone call recordmgs presented to the
. Jury In short, there was no showmg of errors by counsel or any 1easonable probab1hty that Mr
Gayden would not have been convicted but for the alIeged errors of counsel Accordmgly, Mr.
Gayden cannot show he recelved 1neffect1ve assistance of trial counsel
1102 " VIcoNcLusioN
9103 Forthe feregoing reasens, we affirm the judgment of the 'trial court.

1104 Affirmed.
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August 28, 2020

Mr. Samuel Gayden
Register No. R26456
Menard Correctional Center
P.O. Box 1000

Menard, IL 62259

RE: Peoplev. Samuel Gayden
Appellate Court No. 1-16-2636

Dear Mr. Gayden:

Enclosed find a copy of the Appellate Court’s order_denying our

request for rehearing, and which essentially reaffirms the judgment of the
Circuit Court. As you know, I disagree with the Appellate Court’s decision,
and unless you have some objec-tion, I intend to file a petition for leave to
appeal (“PLA”) in the Illinois Supreme Court on your behalf. A PLA is a
request that the Illinois Supreme Court review the correct-ness of the
Appellate Court’s decision. The Supreme Court allows very few petitions,
so the chance of getting the Court to allow your petition is very slim. If the
Supreme Court does not take your case, the decision of the Appellate Court
will stand and that will be the end of your appeal in the Illinois courts. If
the Supreme Court does take your case, full briefs on the issues will be filed
in the Supreme Court.

In the meantime, if you have any questions or comments, please
write. Also, if you have any objection to my asking the Illinois Supreme
Court to review your case, please let me know as soon as possible. If I do
not hear from you, I will assume that you have no objections ‘to my filing
this petition. I will be filing the petition within 70 days from the date of the
Appellate Court's denial of rehearing. Please note that this is an extended
deadline under Supreme Court Order MR 30370 addressing the COVID-19
crisis and 1s not the typical deadline. I will send you a copy.

Sincerely,
/s/ Robert Hirschhorn

ROBERT HIRSCHHORN
Assistant Appellate Defender

encl: AC Decision
Order Denying Rehearing
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